
Greater Bedminster Community Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 27 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Bristol International Bowls Centre, South Liberty Lane, Ashton Vale, 
Bristol, BS3 2TY

1.  Welcome, apologies and introductions 7.00 pm

2.  Declarations of interest 7.05 pm
To note any declarations of interest from the councillors.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of interests should 
be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3.  Public forum and public resolutions 7.10 pm
To consider any public forum statements or public resolutions submitted.

The deadline for receipt of statements or resolutions is 12 noon on Friday 24 June 2016.  These 
should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4.  Community safety update (Pages 4 - 7) 7.15 pm
To be presented by Caroline Crane.

5.  Annual General Meeting business report, Business activities 
report and end of year financial statement (Pages 8 - 29)

7.25 pm

To be presented by Andrew McLean and Helen Moody.

6.  GBCP elections (Pages 30 - 31) 7.45 pm
To be presented by Andrew McLean.

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


7.  GBCP updates (Pages 32 - 33) 7.55 pm
To receive the town team update, and other general updates.

8.  Greater Bedminster Community Partnership plan (Pages 34 - 
48)

8.10 pm

To be presented by Andrew Mclean.

9.  Section 106 and CIL report (Pages 49 - 61) 8.25 pm
To be presented by Andrew McLean.

10. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 62 - 67) 8.40 pm
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2016 as a correct record.

11. Any other business 8.50 pm

12. Meeting close - 9.00 pm 9.00 pm

Date of Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 5 September 2016, ACTA Centre, Gladstone 
Street, Bristol, BS3 3AY

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partne
[...]
ime (2.4% compared to 
28.2%).  The only real “stand-out” figure from my perspective is a 43% increase in the recording of 
Violence against the person offences.  I would issue the usual warning though, in that this may be 
down to better recording rather than a huge increase in offences involving violence.

Bedminster

Page 6



Southville

Team Update

Sgt Caroline Crane has replaced Paul Honeychurch as your neighbourhood sergeant.  She comes 
to us with a wealth of experience, having spent many years in both response and CID roles.  I 
know that she is looking forward to the new challenges presented by neighbourhood policing.

Page 7



1

    

Greater Bedminster Community Partnership
27 June 2016

Title: AGM business report 

Report of: Andrew McLean – Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To confirm the Neighbourhood Partnership membership and chairing
2. To note and confirm the Neighbourhood Committee Terms of 

Reference, Neighbourhood Committee financial operating framework 
and the Code of Conduct.

3. To note the devolved Neighbourhood Budget 
4. To agree the meeting schedule including subgroups and forums
5. To note the financial statement and expenditure from 2015 -16

1. Membership and chairing arrangements

1.2 The Neighbourhood Partnership comprises:
(a) The Neighbourhood Committee of councillors for each of the wards which 

make up the Partnership (who serve for their term of elected office) 
(b) Local resident representatives who are chosen by 

election/nomination/volunteering 
(c) Representatives of local organisations, businesses and services

The membership of the NP Committee is:
Councillor Mark Bradshaw 
Councillor Celia Phipps
Councillor Charlie Bolton
Councillor Stephen Clarke 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



2

1.3 The chairing arrangement for The Greater Bedminster Community 
Partnership is decided at the partnership’s Annual General Meeting. The 
chair of the Neighbourhood Committee is Councillor Celia Christine 
Phipps.
[...]
-16 financial statement   Appendix 3

2015-16 budget (including 
money carried forward 
from previous years)

2015-16 allocation 
/ expenditure

Unallocated budget 
being carried forward 

Notes

Local traffic schemes & 
budgets

£34,284 £34,284 £34,284 Up to date financial 
information for schemes, 
carriageway resurfacing & 
footways will be available 
from the Highways 
department in 2016

Community Chest £21,964.35 £21,964.35 £20,000  
Clean and Green £1980 £1817 £1163 Annual allocation of 

£1,000. Underspends are 
carried forward 

Section 106 £381,594.19 £0 (items have been 
allocated but not 
drawn down/spent)

£427,760.02 The carried forward 
amount is unallocated and 
not earmarked for any 
project or activity, 
however, it does include 
specific expenditure – such 
as, tree planting, or works 
to St Johns Park.

Highways £169,771.60 & 
Parks £257,988.42

CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy)

£52,620.18 £33,500 £67,946.04 £33,500 allocated

P
age 21



Greater Bedminster Community Partnership 
27 June 2016

Report of: Andrew McLean

Title: Business Activities Report

 
Recommendation:

1. Neighbourhood Budget: The Neighbourhood Committee (NC) is asked to ring fence Community 
Grants and devolved Clean and Green budgets to City Council Officers

2. Community Chest recommendations: NC is asked to approve Community Chest applications 
received since April 2016

3. Mobility & Transport sub group: GBCP is asked to consider how best to manage future sub group 
activities

4. City Wide event: Wednesday 20th July 2016 at the Central Library @ 6.30pm - 8.30pm

P
age 22



1. Neighbourhood Budget

 GBCP’s total devolved Neighbourhood Budget for 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 is £55,447. This is in 
addition to CIL and Section 106 funds. 

 The table below shows proposals to manage the 2016/17 Neighbourhood Budget, which is based on previous 
year’s expenditure pattern and GBCP Plan. The NC is asked to approve this proposal. 

2016/17 Neighbourhood Budget Amount £55,447

Type of Fund Description Amount ring 
fenced £

Running 
amount

Clean and 
Green Budget

NC is asked to devolve this money to the Neighbourhood 
Officer for the NP to carry out works needed between 
Community Partnership meetings. Decisions to spend the 
money will rest with the Neighbourhood Officer however they 
will consult the Neighbourhood Committee members.

£1163 £54,284

Community
Chest Grant

NC to agree the ringfencing of this money to support local 
community/voluntary organisations to progress NP Plan 
priorities. The Community Chest awards panel members will 
assess grant applications and make recommendations to the 
NC to make the final decisions.

£20,000 £34,284

Remaining Neighbourhood Budget to allocate 2016/17 (formerly Highways budget) £34,284

P
age 23



2. Community Chest Applications:
Balance of Community Chest funding

 GBCP allocated £21,964.35 of its 2015/16 Community Chest budget, if the NC approves above 
recommendation from 3rd of April 2016 £20,000 will be available for the 2016/17 financial year.    

 From the available balance of £20,000 the Community Chest Awards panel met on 8 June and assessed nine 
applications totalling £17,424. See below the panel recommendations. The NC is asked to approve the 
Awards Panel recommendations. 

Organisation Purpose of Application Amount 
Requested

Recommendation

Bedminster Town Team Make Sunday Special £5000.00 £2000.00

Bedminster Winter 
Lanterns

Bedminster Winter Lanterns Parade 
2016

£2500.00 £2500.00

Bristol Book Swap Promote literacy and reading. £1700.00 £1700.00

Life Cycle UK Silver Cyclists – friendly relaxed bicycle 
rides for over 55’s

£450.00 £450.00

South Bristol Toy Library Increasing access to quality play 
resources, to promote development 
through play with weekly swap and 
play sessions.

£2240.00 £2240.00

Southville Community 
Development Association

BS3 Tea Dances & Intergenerational 
Bowls activity.

£1991.00 £1991.00

Southville Community 
Development Association

Outdoor activities for children and 
young people.

£1296.00 £1296.00

Way Out West West Street Stories – the booklet £1247.00 £1247.00

Windmill Hill City Farm The Human Sundial to commemorate 
the 40th anniversary of the farm

£1000.00 £1000.00

Total £17,424.00 £14,424.00

P
age 24



3. Mobility & Transport Sub Group
The Mobility and Transport Sub Group of the Community Partnership has been meeting for sixteen months but 
has failed to establish a consistent membership. The group have reflected on the commonalities with the 
Environment Sub Group and their shared objectives and areas of concern. For example, opportunities for 
walking and getting around, reducing car usage and improving air quality etc.

The group acknowledge that mobility and transport issues are critical across the GBCP area, and as such 
require careful management. At a recent meeting of the group, it was suggested that the work of the sub group 
could be managed more efficiently by the wider Partnership. 

Therefore, GBCP is asked to approve the following:
 The dissolution of the Mobility and Transport Sub Group
 A minimum of two (and a maximum of four) additional mobility/transport themed Board meetings to 

discuss and manage the activities of the sub group
 The primary activities of the thematic Board meetings will be to agree future Highways schemes and 

manage other mobility/transport related issues. 
 The Tracker Cribb Sheet (Appendix 1) highlights the steps to be taken by the Partnership to manage 

the current issues captured on the Traffic Choices website. The website is a collection of resident/group 
requests for highways/traffic changes. Please note the Tracker Cribb Sheet has been developed for all 
Highways Sub Groups, however, the process steps can be carried out by the future thematic Board 
meetings. 

 On occasion the Board may request specific partners or sub groups of the Partnership to lead on or work 
on specific mobility/transport issues.

4. City 
[...]
ommunity Partnership
 

 Nomination details

Nominations received as at 9am Friday 17 June 2016

Name & statement Organisation Position
Julie Chapman

I would like to be involved in driving forward the 
local areas to Ashton Vale & Bedminster to ensure 
that our community is a better place for residents, 
tourists and the young people.

Ashton Vale Club 
for Young People / 

Young  Bristol

VCFO & YPR

Ben Barker
My main interests are in community development 
and GBCP’s capacity to encourage alliances 
between community organisations to promote joint 
projects, especially around older people, 
biodiversity and economic development.   I will 
continue as a member of the GBCP NEWSLETTER 
team.

Dame Emily Park 
Project

VCFO &
Treasurer

Ricky Dowden
I would like to be involved in helping Ashton vale 
and Bedminster become a good place to live and 
visit. Also would like to help with transport problems 
in Bedminster

Ashton Vale 
Together

VCFO

Alan Pratley
I hope it will benefit the members of GBOPF and 
also help older people not to be lonely and to keep 
them up to date with what is happening re. GBCP.

Greater 
Bedminster Older 
People’s Forum

VCFO

Kris Tavender
I am a dual-qualified and experienced special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) teacher, 
and a qualified RFU L2 Rugby Coach, and the 
Programme Manager for the Spectrum Project. The 
Spectrum Project is a new sports provision 
programme primarily for children and young people 
with SEND across the Bristol area. We are now 
moving into community provision for SEND service 
users, including sports outreach, senior person’s 
sports and dementia support services. I hope my 
involvement with the GBCP will allow greater 
access to those in need, and also further 
opportunities to collaborate with other community 

Bristol Sport

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



interest groups.
Simon Hankins

I am interested in all aspects of community 
development; I have a particular interest with 
working for/with our older residents in order to help 
make Greater Bedminster a great place to grow 
old. 

The SCDA is closely involved with BAB; I am on 
the BAB Evidence & Evaluation sub-group. We are 
also a member of the LinkAge BAB CDOP (Greater 
Bedminster) Partnership Network, which I attend.

We have a rich history of working with/for our older 
residents; I will bring that focus to the GBCP board 
and work to ensure that older people’s issues 
remain a key priority for the partnership.

Southville 
Community 

Development 
Association

VCFO

Stef Brammar
I am Secretary of Way Out West - the West Street 
Neighbourhood Group, and a member of the 
Friends of South Street Park. And have 
successfully raised funds for both organisations 
aimed at improving the quality of life in our area.
I am also Chair of the ACTA Council of 
Management.

I have been a member of the GBCP Board for 4 
years, Co-Chair for the past 2 years, and am an 
active member of the GBCP Environment sub-
group.  I am committed to all of the stated GBCP 
priorities for Greater Bedminster, but I am 
particularly interested in Environment and Mobility 
issues.  I co-managed the Let’s Walk Bedminster 
project with Ben Barker, and I have represented the 
GBCP on Bedminster Town Team - another 
interest of mine!

Way Out West VCFO

Councillor Charlie Bolton

Councillor Mark Bradshaw

Councillor Stephen Clarke

Councillor Celia Phipps

Bristol City Council Neighbourhood 
Committee

Page 31



Bedminster Town Team update

The Past Year – in Summary 
In its second year the Business Improvement District has continued to deliver a multitude 
of projects across the BID area under the themes of marketing, arts/culture and the built 
environment (making the streets look more attractive for shoppers). The following table 
summarises projects managed directly via the BID and Town Team or supported either 
financially or via our marketing platform (ie the Town Team website and other social 
media outlets such as Twitter and Fa
[...]
y, 
Bisexual and 
transgender 
population 
estimated 6 – 9%                                             

GBCP NP Profile 
2013
% of those with a 
faith/belief:
Bedminster 51.2%
Southville 44.3%
Bristol 54.5%

P
age 48



           

Greater Bedminster Community Partnership 
27 June 2016

Report of: Andrew McLean
Title: Section 106 & CIL report 

 
Recommendation:

1. S106 (parks and green spaces) allocation recommendations: The 
Neighbourhood Committee (NC) is asked to approve the allocation 
recommendations of the Environment Sub Group. 

2. Future S106 (parks and green spaces) & CIL allocation timetable:  The 
Neighbourhood Committee (NC) is asked to approve the allocation 
recommendations of the Environment Sub Group. 

For information:

3. Current S106 & CIL resources 

Background

At the March 2016 meeting of the Community Partnership it was agreed that the 
Partnership would agree how best to manage current and future devolved Section 106 
(parks and green spaces) and Community Infrastructure Levy funds. 

It was agreed that a sum of £20,000 to £30,000 would be set aside for any immediate 
priorities within local parks and open green spaces. A process was agreed and 
publicised. A number of groups applied to the Partnership for the allocation of Section 
106 funds to carry out specific improvements in different parks and open spaces across 
the local area.

1. S106 allocation recommendations 

The GBCP Neighbourhood Committee is asked to approve the following 
recommendations from the Partnership sub group:Page 49

Agenda Item 9



Park/open 
space

Improvement Cost 

Gores Marsh 
Park

Accessible play equipment – specifically a 
special Kidabout roundabout. 

£10,200

Windmill Hill 
City Farm

Replacement of the wooden fence with a 
metal palisade fence (matched to other 
fencing at the farm) to improve safety and 
security at the site.

£7,680
This is an 
estimate – BCC 
is in the process 
of providing a 
new quote

South Street 
Park

Seating for ACTA garden 
2 bins: 1 for ACTA garden & 1 for the 
children’s play area
Railway sleeper bench for Bark Park
Base for sleeper bench installed by Parks 
Dept 
Older children’s play equipment

£9,768

Total £27,648

2. Future S106 (parks and green spaces) & CIL allocation timetable
At present GBCP has £89,845.80 (S106) unallocated and available to improve the parks 
and open spaces across the Partnership area. If the Partnership approves the 
recommendations in item 1 of this report this amount will be £62,197.80. Further, the 
Partnership has access to £67,946.04 of CIL resources. This figure reflects an allocated 
amount of £33,500 from the total showing on the final page of this report. 

The GBCP is asked to consider the following recommendations:
 A future timetable should reflect recent investments in parks and open spaces – 

see appendix 1 for more details
 The Partnership should use the previously agreed CIL & S106 improvement forms. 

For S106 resources, the Environment sub group will continue to be the body that 
makes the recommendations to the Board and Neighbourhood Committee. For 
CIL resources this will involve a new appraisal panel, consisting of Board 
members, and GBCP members’ representatives.    

 A future timetable needs to reflect the capacity of key delivery agents such as the 
Bristol City Council Parks Department. Currently the department has a programme 
of works across Bristol; any significant number of new S106/CIL projects would 
become part of this citywide programme of work. 

Page 50



3. Current S106 & CIL

Devolved Section 106 monies held as at 31 March 2016
Permission / 
Site / S106 Code

Contact 
Officer 

Current 
Contribution 
Value

Date to be 
Spent / 
Committed by

Purpose of Contribution Update as of February 2016

Allocated funds - Parks
06/00923 / Myrtle 
Street, 
Bedminster / 
ZCD…604

Richard 
Fletcher 
(Parks 
Operations 
Manager)

£7,181.91 No Limit The provision of improvements to 
Parks and Open Spaces within one 
mile o
[...]
Bedminster Community Partnership (GBCP)
 Neighbourhood Partnership Meeting

on 10th March 2016 at 7pm
Present:

GBCP Board

Councillors:
Councillor Celia Phipps
Councillor Charlie Bolton
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Mark Bradshaw

Voluntary / community / faith group representatives:
Alan Baker Friends of Ashton Gate Station
Ben Barker Dame Emily Park Project
Lesley Collins Airpoint
Helen Moody Friends of Marksbury Road Library
Alan Pratley Friends of Ashton Gate Station
Les Potter BS3 Churches Together
Jackie Smith Marksbury Area Community Association
Matthew Symonds (Chair) Southville Community Development Association

Statutory Sector and Observers
Sam Mahony Democratic Services Officer, Bristol City Council (BCC), 
Andrew McLean Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator, BCC
Lorena Alvarez Bristol City Council, Neighbourhood Officer
Fred Jerome Resident, prospective candidate for Councillor
Moira Hill Dame Emily Park Project
Pat Wright Ashton Vale Together 

1. Welcome, Apologies and introductions
(Agenda item 1)

Matthew Symonds (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked them to introduce 
themselves.   Apologies were received from Stef Brammar and Simon Hankins

2. Declarations of interest
(Agenda Item 2)

There were none.

3. Neighbourhood Plan Update (Agenda Item No.3)Page 62

Agenda Item 10



The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator (NPC) circulated an update sheet (available on the 
website and in the minutebook) regarding the development of priorities within the Neighbourhood 
Plan.

Groups and individuals were asked to further develop their priorities in line with the subheadings 
within the Plan.  The following priorities were assigned for further discussion:

- Economic Development and Skills – further prioritisation work required following 
consultation with the Town Team

- Families and Older people – further prioritisation work was required
- Environment priority - to be discussed by the Environment Sub Group 
- Major Projects, Housin
[...]
GBCP and its constituent 
parts, the changes in boundaries, what the GBCP was, what issues were considered and the 
activities of the group.  It could also be an opportunity to provide training to groups in the use of 
social media.  It was reminded however that it remained important to continue to advertise and 
place information in libraries, shops and more traditional communications.

Procedural advice was received that explained that if devolved funds were to be requested of the 
Neighbourhood Committee, a full public report would need to be published five clear working days 
before the meeting.  
It was therefore agreed that a report should be brought to the next meeting in June.  The 
Community Chest application process should be followed to outline information and objectives.  
Information was also requested on whether other neighbourhood partnerships had done anything 
similar.  ACTION: Steph Brammar 

It was AGREED that a report following the application process for the Community Chest could be 
presented to the AGM in June 2016 with recommendations for communications of the GBCP.Page 66



11. Any Other Business

It was highlighted that some Members of the Partnership would not be returning in the next 
municipal year as boundaries of the Partnership area had changed as well as the upcoming Council 
elections.  The Co-Chairs Matthew Symonds and Stef Brammer would also be stepping down and 
the process for nominations for the Board would start in the coming months.  Everyone was wished 
luck with the future.

Meeting Ended at 9.00pm

Page 67


	Agenda
	4 Community safety update
	5 Annual General Meeting business report, Business activities report and end of year financial statement
	5b - Appendix 1 to AGM report - Neighbourhood Committee terms of reference
	5c - Appendix 2 to AGM report - NP code of conduct
	5d - Appendix 3 to AGM report - financial statement 2015-16
	5e - Business activities report
	5f - Appendix 1 to Business activities report - tracker c

Minutes of the meeting


1

Greater Bedminster Community Partnership
7.00 pm, 27 June 2016 

Present:
* De-notes absent or apologies given

Ward Councillors
* Councillor Charlie Bolton, Southville;
* Councillor Mark Bradshaw, Bedminster;
 Councillor Stephen Clarke, Southville;
 Councillor Celia Phipps, Bedminster;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhoods of Bedminster and Southville 

 Stef Brammar, Way Out West
* Ben Barker, Friends of Dame Emily Park
 Alan Baker, Friends of Ashton Gate Station
 Donald Branch, Caraboo Community BS3
 Julie Chapman, Ashton Vale Club for Young People/ Young Bristol
 Ricky Dowden, Ashton Vale Together
* Naomi Fuller, Playing Out
 Simon Hankins, Southville Community Development Association
* Mike McBeth, Southville Running Club
 Alan Pratley, Bedminster Older Peoples Forum
 Kris Tavender, Bristol Sport

Other Interested parties:
 Les Potter
 Lesley Collins
 Helen Moody
 Peter Smith
 Matthew Symonds
 Julia Tutton

Also in Attendance:-
 Andrew McLean, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator
 Sam Mahony, Democratic Services Officer

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions (1)

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and invited to introduce themselves.



2

Apologies were received from Councillors Bolton and Bradshaw and from Ben Barker.

2. Declarations of interest (2)

There were no declarations of interest from the Councillors, aside from community involvement as part of 
their roles.

3. Public forum and public resolutions (3)

Councillor Clarke reported concerns from a number of residents about the impact of the result of the EU 
referendum.  Some residents were worried, felt rejected by their neighbours and there was concern 
about the increased incidents of hate crime.

Police representatives confirmed that all incidences of hate crime that were reported had their full 
attention and a positive approach.  Inspector Crane agreed to contact the Police Corporate 
Communications department to highlight the need for a reassuring message to be purveyed.

It was suggested that the GBCP release a statement expressing that everyone was welcome within the 
community and the value of the whole community was recognised.  No political point would be made and 
no alarmist language would be included.

It was agreed that a message would be released and everyone was encouraged to share the statement by 
any communication methods, including through social media, Neighbourhood Watch groups and mailing 
lists. ACTION: Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator and Cllr Clarke to draft, circulate and release 
statement

4. Community safety update (4)

The written report was presented to the Community Partnership by Caroline Crane and Paul Singfield 
who highlighting particular elements to note.  In response the following points were raised:

- Vehicle crime in the area was a particular issue as the majority of 
parking was on street with a dense population of vehicles.  Crime prevention leaflets advising on 
removing possessions from plain sight were regularly distributed by officers. 

- There were a high number of non-dwelling burglaries where bikes 
had been targeted.  Individuals had been apprehended and prevention work continued to take place 
within the community.

- Anti-Social Behaviour had decreased massively over the last few 
years due to targeted response.

- The increase in incidents of violence against the person could be 
due to a change in the method of recording incidents and crimes.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the report was noted

5. Annual General Meeting business report, Business activities report and end of year 
financial statement (5)

At the start of the meeting it was AGREED that Stef Brammar be elected Chair of the Greater 
Bedminster Community Partnership and Board.



3

It was then AGREED that Councillor Phipps be elected Chair of the Greater Bedminster Neighbourhood 
Committee and Vice Chair of the Greater Bedminster Community Partnership.
It was noted that Stef sent her apologies for the September meeting of the Partnership and that 
Councillor Phipps would Chair that meeting.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED

1) to confirm the Neighbourhood Partnership Membership as
Alan Baker – Friends of Ashton Gate Station
Ben Barker – Dame Emily Park Project
Stef Brammar – Way Out West
Donald Branch – Caraboo Community BS3
Julie Chapman – Ashton Vale Club for Young People/ Young Bristol
Ricky Dowden – Ashton Vale Together
Naomi Fuller/ Alice Ferguson – Playing Out
Simon Hankins – Southville Community Development Association
Mike McBeth – Southville Running Club
Alan Pratley – Greater Bedminster Older People’s Forum
Kris Tavender – Bristol Sport
Councillor Charlie Bolton
Councillor Mark Bradshaw
Councillor Stephen Clarke
Councillor Celia Phipps

2) To note and confirm the Terms of Reference, Financial Operating Framework and Code of Conduct

3) To note the devolved Neighbourhood Budget
The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator confirmed that the process for Community Chest had 
already commenced as per previous years.  It was suggested that at their first meeting, the new Board 
review and consider traffic scheme funds already ringfenced with a view to whether the highways 
schemes selected were still relevant and viable (if work had not already commenced).  Transport officers 
were also reviewing those agreements and would report back on money committed to date.

4) The meeting schedule including sub groups and forums was noted.

5) The financial statement and expenditure from 2015-16 was noted.
Appendices within the report outlined the financial statement for the Greater Bedminster Community 
Partnership Board and Greater Bedminster Community Partnership.  

The Business Activities Report was then considered as outlined within Appendix E.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED
1) The Community Grants and devolved Clean and Green budgets were devolved to City Council 
Officers.

2) The Community Chest applications recommended by the Appraisal Panel on the 8th June were 
subsequently RESOLVED as;

Organisation Purpose of Application Amount 
Requested

Recomm
endation

Bedminster Town Make Sunday Special £5000 £2000



4

Team
Bedminster Winter 
Lanterns

Bedminster Winter Lanterns 
Parade 2016

£2500 £2500

Bristol Book Swap Promote literacy and reading £1700 £1700
Life Cycle UK Silver Cyclists – friendly relaxed 

bicycle rides for over 55s
£450 £450

South Bristol Toy 
Library

Increasing access to quality play 
resources, to promote 
development through play with 
weekly swap and play sessions

£2240 £2240

Southville Community 
Development 
Association

BS3 Tea Dances and 
Intergenerational Bowls activity

£1991 £1991

Southville Community 
Development 
Association

Outdoor activities for children and 
young people 

£1296 £1296

Way Out West West Street Stories – the booklet £1247 £1247
Windmill Hill City 
Farm

The Human Sundial to 
commemorate the 40th anniversary 
of the farm

£1000 £1000

Total £17,424 £14,424

3) The position of the Mobility and Transport Sub Group was noted and would be discussed at the next 
GBCP Board meeting.
It was reported that the Mobility and Transport Sub Group had suggested the dissolution of the Sub 
Group and it was agreed to defer the discussion until the next meeting of the GBCP Board (ACTION).  It 
was acknowledged that a clear focus was required to ensure effectivity. 

4) The City Wide event on Wednesday 20th July at Central Library 6.30pm was noted.
Each Neighbourhood Partnership would have a 15 minute slot to feedback.  Details would be circulated 
and a representative sought.  It was suggested that the material already compiled for Let’s Walk 
Bedminster would be a good presentation.

6. GBCP Board Elections (6)

The nominations for the GBCP Board were agreed as outlined in the preceding item.

The elected officers were agreed as 
Chair: Stef Brammar
Vice-chair: vacant
Secretary: vacant
Treasurer: Ben Barker
Assistant Treasurer: Mike McBeth

The roles for officers and role descriptions would be re-circulated to invite further 
nominations/volunteers. ACTION: Ben Barker

Helen Moody was thanked for her work as Treasurer during the previous year.

7. GBCP updates (7)



5

The following updates were noted:

 ‘Let’s Walk Bedminster’ had developed further with ‘Let’s Clean Bedminster’ which planned to link with 
other groups across the City.  The group would be considering how to tackle why people left rubbish in 
the first place and how to publicise disposal of rubbish.  A funding request had been submitted for 
stickers for bins and other action.  An update would be circulated by the Neighbourhood Partnership 
Coordinator (ACTION).  

The Environment Sub Group held regular meetings every month considering applications for S106 funds 
in order to make recommendations to the board.  The Sub Group were reviewing all the green spaces 
within Bedminster thinking ahead to future S106 spending and how green spaces could be improved.  
Future meetings would discuss the potential toxicity of weedkiller used on the streets, air quality and 
street trees.

8. Greater Bedminster Community Partnership plan (8)

The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator reported that all Neighbourhood and Community 
Partnerships had developed and updated their priorities for the area within the Neighbourhood Plan.  The 
current thematic plan was presented it was noted that each meeting would include an item to look at and 
progress the Plan in terms of actions and monitors by use of a red/amber/green system.

It was reported that the new Mayor would like to proceed with a Scrutiny Inquiry Day to consider 
devolved decision making which would consider models for Neighbourhood Partnerships in other areas of 
the country.

There was concern about the breadth of the Plan and the scope for real progress given already reduced 
capacity.  Although the document was useful, there needed to be conscious review and progression of 
actions for it to be successful.  Communication was also highlighted as an area which needed 
improvement.

9. Section 106 and CIL report (9)

As agreed at the March meeting of the GBCP, The Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator reported that 
£20,000 - £30,000 had been set aside for a grant process for immediate priorities within local parks and 
open spaces.  A number of groups had applied to carry out specific improvements.

The Neighbourhood Committee was asked to approve the recommendations of the Environment Sub 
Group.

It was reiterated that the funds in question would be from ‘unallocated’ items.  The Environment Sub 
Group would be asked to consider the remainder of the funds and develop the process for allocation 
(bearing in mind the issues of capacity within a shrinking Council) alongside their review of green spaces 
as mentioned under the Community Updates item above.

The Neighbourhood Committee AGREED to allocate the funds as recommended as;

Park/ Open 
Space

Improvement Cost

Gores Marsh Accessible play equipment – specifically a £10,200



6

Park special Kidabout roundabout.
Windmill Hill City 
Farm

Replacement of the wooden fence with a 
metal palisade fence (matched to other 
fencing at the farm) to improve safety and 
security at the site.

£7,680 (estimated 
– up to date quote 
awaited)

South Street Park Seating for ACTA garden.
2 bins (1 for ACTA garden, 1 for children’s 
play are)
Railway sleeper bench for Bark Park
Base for sleeper bench installed by Parks 
dept.
Older Children’s play equipment

£9,768

Total £27,648

It was clarified that the CIL funds (currently £68,000) were allocated for use on the physical environment 
of an area, whereas some S106 funds were restricted specifically to parks and open spaces.  It was 
suggested that a ‘spending limit’ was attributed to any process, rather than a ‘target’.  The 
Neighbourhood Partnership Coordinator agreed to formulate and circulate proposals to start the process, 
and then report to the next meeting regarding progress ACTION: Andrew McLean.  The item would be 
added to the agenda for September, along with discussions regarding the three year plan for transport 
allocations (as discussed during item 7 above)

10.Minutes of previous meeting (10)

The minutes of the meeting of the 10th March 2016 were considered.

It was noted that Alan Pratley was a member representing Greater Bedminster Older People’s Forum.

An update was provided regarding Ashton Gate Play Area.  BCC officers were waiting for a response from 
the football club secretary to continue discussions regarding access.  If the proposed site was not an 
option that could be progressed, smaller elements of equipment could be added to parks around the 
area.

It was confirmed, with reference to the previous item, that officers had reiterated that S106 that money 
had not been specified for the £30,000 allocation from any particular development.

With reference to the Robinson Building, officers awaited a response from developers regarding bike 
storage proposals.

11.Any other business (11)

Feedback was invited regarding the Good Garden Awards this year.  Please visit 
surveymonkey.co.uk/r/goodgardenawards to let them know your thoughts.  The money raised would be 
awarded as small grants.

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 5 September 2016, ACTA Centre, Gladstone Street, Bristol, 
BS3 3AY 

Meeting ended at 9.00 pm

http://surveymonkey.co.uk/r/goodgardenawards


7

CHAIR  __________________



8

Amount of available Wellbeing grant: £X,XXX
Name of 
organisation

What’s the 
funding for? 
Brief 
summary of 
project

How much 
requested

Amount 
agreed?

Comments and Conditions

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here* 
£xxx resolved by NC

xxxx xxxxx xxxx xxx *insert information here*
£xxx resolved by NC

Amount of Wellbeing Grant remaining: £XXXX


